existing under the laws of the state of Delaware. ALLTEL is the sixth-largest provider of mobile 

wireless voice and data services in the United States by number of subscribers; it serves 

approximately 8.8 million customers.  It provides mobile wireless telecommunications services 

in one hundred fifty-one (151) rural service areas and in ninety-two (92) metropolitan statistical 

areas located within twenty-four (24) states and roaming services in these areas to other mobile 

wireless providers who use the CDMA platform.  ALLTEL provides local wireline telephone